

No. 12-1226

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEGGY YOUNG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York, N.Y. 10166

(212) 351-4000

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

MARISA C. MALECK

KELLAM M. CONOVER

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mperry@gibsondunn.com

RACHEL S. BRASS

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

555 Mission Street, Suite 3000

San Francisco, CA 94105

(415) 393-8200

EMMETT F. MCGEE, JR.

JILL S. DISTLER

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.

2800 Quarry Lake Drive

Suite 200

Baltimore, MD 21209

(410) 415-2000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS ARE BASED ON POLICY, NOT LAW	12
A. All Three Branches Of The Government Have Historically Rejected Petitioner’s Reading Of The PDA	13
B. Other Federal And State Statutes May Address The Policy Concerns Petitioner Advances Here	21
C. UPS Has Elected As A Matter Of Corporate Discretion To Provide More Expansive Accommodations	23
II. THE PDA DOES NOT PRECLUDE EMPLOYERS FROM AWARDING OR WITHHOLDING BENEFITS PURSUANT TO NEUTRAL CRITERIA	25
A. Text.....	26
B. History.....	36
C. Structure	40
III. PETITIONER FAILED TO RAISE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WITH RESPECT TO HER DISPARATE-TREATMENT CLAIM	50
CONCLUSION	59
APPENDIX: Pregnancy Accommodations Policy.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	53
<i>Albertson’s v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	27
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	52
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity & Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983).....	35
<i>Armstrong v. Flowers Hosp., Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Hulteen</i> , 556 U.S. 701 (2009).....	56
<i>Aucutt v. Six Flags Over Mid-Am., Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 1311 (8th Cir. 1996).....	52
<i>Autry v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 704 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	64
<i>Bates v. UPS</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	23
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	24, 26, 29, 31, 34, 35
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	46

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i>	22
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)</i>	23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)</i>	23
<i>Doe v. C.A.R.S. Prot. Plus, Inc., 527 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2008)</i>	14
<i>Duncan v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 240 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2001)</i>	5
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co., 499 U.S. 244 (1991)</i>	23, 54
<i>EEOC v. Hacienda Hotel, 881 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir. 1989)</i>	15
<i>EEOC v. Horizon / CMS Healthcare Corp., 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000)</i>	14, 15, 20
<i>Elam v. Regions Fin. Corp., 601 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2010)</i>	15
<i>Ensley-Gaines v. Runyon, 100 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir. 1996)</i>	16, 17, 18
<i>Frank v. White, No. 92-1579, 1992 WL 12126463 (4th Cir. 1992)</i>	17, 18
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert, 429 U.S. 125 (1976)</i>	29, 34, 36

<i>Gleklen v. Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm.</i> , 199 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	63
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	30
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	17
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	32, 36, 49
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	36
<i>Int'l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	38, 57, 58
<i>Kerzer v. Kingly Mfg.</i> , 156 F.3d 396 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	38
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	37
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC</i> , 554 U.S. 135 (2008).....	48, 49
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	49

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	29, 31, 32, 34, 42
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	60
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	49, 54
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	53
<i>Potter v. Guarino</i> , No. 03-31139, 2004 WL 3020921 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18, 50
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	32, 36, 37, 38, 54
<i>Reeves v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 15
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	29, 37
<i>Serednyj v. Beverly Healthcare, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9, 15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	23
<i>Smith v. F.W. Morse & Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	39
<i>Spivey v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9, 15

<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	29, 32, 55, 57, 58, 59, 63
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	32, 47, 48, 54
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	57, 58
<i>Troupe v. May Dep't Stores Co.</i> , 20 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	57
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	54
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Cen. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	46, 47, 49, 54
<i>Urbano v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9, 15
<i>Webb v. Frank</i> , 1991 WL 1187564 (EEOC, Aug. 28, 1991).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	48
<i>Williams v. Channel Master Satellite Sys., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 1996).....	51
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 707 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15

STATUTES

2014 Ill. Legis. Serv. Pub. Act 98-1050 (H.B. 8) (West) (effective Jan. 1, 2015)	25
29 U.S.C. § 201	50
29 U.S.C. §§ 401-531	50
38 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4335	50
42 U.S.C. § 12101	3, 24, 40
42 U.S.C. § 12112	52
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	47, 52
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	31, 50
5 U.S.C. §§ 8101-8193	49
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)	24
Cal. Gov't Code § 12945 (West 2012).....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60(a)(7) (West 2011).....	25
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 23:342(4) (West 2012)	25
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-609 (West 2013).....	25, 26
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 181.9414 (West 2014).....	25
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12(s) (West 2014)	25
W. Va. Code Ann. § 5-11B-2 (West 2014)	25

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(i)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)	24
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3)	53

29 C.F.R. pt. 1604 app. (1979)20
 29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 app. § 1630.953

MISCELLANEOUS

123 Cong. Rec. 10,581 (1977)30
 123 Cong. Rec. 29,387 (1977)42
 123 Cong. Rec. 29,660 (1977)45
 123 Cong. Rec. 29,663 (1977)44
 123 Cong. Rec. 7,541 (1977)45
 123 Cong. Rec. 7,671 (1977)41
 123 Cong. Rec. 8,146 (1977)45
 124 Cong. Rec. 21,435 (1978)44
 124 Cong. Rec. 21,436 (1978)44
 2014 Del. Laws Ch. 429 (S.B. 212)25
 Constance S. Barker, Statement,
 *Issuance of Enforcement Guidance on
 Pregnancy Discrimination and Related
 Issues (July 14, 2014)*21, 22
